

Case No. 22-10575

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P., Appellant/Creditor/Party in Interest 11 U.S.C. § 1109(b),
Appellant,

v.

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones, L.L.P., Appellee/Retained Professional; Wilmer
Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr, L.L.P.; FTI Consulting, Incorporated; Teneo
Capital, L.L.C.; Sidley Austin, L.L.P.,
Appellees.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr, L.L.P.,
Appellee.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

Teneo Capital, L.L.C.,
Appellee.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

Sidley Austin, L.L.P.,
Appellee.



NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

FTI Consulting, Incorporated,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Before the Honorable James E. Kinkeade
[Case No. 3:21-cv-03086-K, *consolidated with* Case Nos. 3:21-cv-03088-K,
3:21-cv-03094-K, 3:21-cv-03096-K, and 3:21-cv-03104-K]

APPELLANT NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.'S OPENING BRIEF

Samuel A. Schwartz, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10985
saschwartz@nvfirm.com
Athanasios E. Agelakopoulos, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 14339
aagelakopoulos@nvfirm.com
SCHWARTZ LAW, PLLC
601 East Bridger Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101-5805
Telephone: (702) 385-5544
Facsimile: (702) 442-9887

Kristin H. Jain, Esq.
Texas Bar No. 24010128
khjain@jainlaw.com
JAIN LAW & ASSOCIATES PLLC
400 North Saint Paul Street, Suite 510
Dallas, Texas 75201-6829
Telephone: (214) 446-0330
Facsimile: (214) 446-0321

Counsel for NexPoint Advisors, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS 5TH CIR. R.
 28.2.1..... 3

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 5TH CIR. R.
 28.2.3..... 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 12

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 15

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 19

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 21

 I. General Case Background..... 21

 II. Interim Fee Awards Did Not Prejudice NexPoint’s
 Oppositions..... 27

 III. The Final Applications Fail Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) &
 (F)..... 31

 IV. The Bankruptcy Court Erred In Overruling NexPoint’s Oppositions..... 34

 A. NexPoint’s Oppositions Alerted The Bankruptcy Court And The
 Retained Professionals To The Evidentiary Problems Presented By The
 Final Applications Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and
 330(a)(3)(F)..... 34

 i. The Retained Professionals Opposed NexPoint’s Request For
 Discovery..... 34

 ii. The Supplemental Opposition Flagged §§ 330(a)(3)(B) and (F)
 Issues..... 39

 iii. The Absence Of Prior Interim Fee Objections By NexPoint
 Prejudices NexPoint At The Final Fee Hearing Despite The
 Interim Compensation Procedures Order..... 41

 V. The District Court Dismisses In Error NexPoint’s Appeals Of The Final
 Orders Under The “Person Aggrieved” Prudential Limitation On Appellate
 Standing In Bankruptcy Matters..... 47

ARGUMENT SUMMARY..... 51

ARGUMENT..... 58

 I. Standard Of Review..... 58

 II. The District Court Applied An Unduly Narrow And Incomplete Version Of
 The Person Aggrieved Test That Is Inconsistent With And Contradicts The
 Governing Standard Set Forth In *Cajun Elec. Power
 Coop*..... 58

 III. The District Court’s Unduly Narrow Formulation Of The “Person Aggrieved”
 Test Is At Odds Authorities From Other Circuits On Which *Coho Energy* And

Rohm Are Based..... 61

IV. The District Court’s Application Of The “Person Aggrieved” Test Is Inconsistent With Authorities From This Court Decided Under Bankruptcy Act..... 62

V. Neither Of The Identified Purposes Served By The “Person Aggrieved” Test Was Served Through Entry Of The Dismissal Order..... 64

VI. Dismissal Of NexPoint’s Appeal Under The “Person Aggrieved” Test Violates *Lexmark*..... 65

VII. Application Of The Person Aggrieved Standard, In The Alternative, Must Be Tempered Given The Breadth Of 11 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)(2) And 1109(b), NexPoint’s Injury In Fact Under The Final Orders, To Satisfy *Lexmark*..... 66

VIII. Appellees And Their Allies In The Adversary Proceeding Should Not Be Permitted To Have It Both Ways By Denying NexPoint’s Rights To Fully And Fairly Litigate Its Claims While Subjecting NexPoint To Preclusion Doctrine Arguments In The Adversary Proceeding..... 67

CONCLUSION..... 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(g)(1)..... 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 73

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asarco, L.L.C. v. Barclays Capital, Inc. (In re Asarco, L.L.C.), 702 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2012)24

Bartee v. Tara Colony Homeowners Ass’n (In re Bartee), 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000)16

Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. Central La. Elec. Coop. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.), 69 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995) passim

Camacho v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n, 445 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 49, 58

Caplin & Drysdale Chartered v. Babcock & Wilcox Co. (In re Babcock & Wilcox Co.), 526 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2008) 25, 31

Cluck v. Osherow (In re Cluck), 101 F.3d 1081 (5th Cir. 1996)30

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....64

Collins v. Mnuchin, 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 55, 66

Collins v. Yellen, ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)55

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976).64

Daniels v. Barron (In re Barron), 325 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2003)24

Demery v. Johns, 570 B.R. 44 (W.D. La. 2017)..... 16, 17

Duckor Spradling & Metzger v. Baum Trust (In re P.R.T.C., Inc.), 177 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 32, 51, 60

Fondiller v. Robertson (In re Fondiller), 707 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983)60

Furlough v. Cage (In re Technicool Sys.), 896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018) . 32, 33, 57, 63

Gibbs & Bruns LLP v. Coho Energy, Inc. (In re Coho Energy, Inc.), 395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004)..... passim

In re American Bonded Mortgage Co., 453 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1971) 52, 61

In re El San Juan Hotel, 809 F.2d 151 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 48, 51, 60

In re First Colonial Corp., 544 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 52, 62, 63

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp., 690 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2012) 25, 31

In re Quigley, 391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)54

In re Sylvester, 23 F.4th 543 (5th Cir. 2022)24

In re Texas Extrusion, Corp., 836 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1988) 22, 37

In re TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp., 978 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1992) 22, 37

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 24, 36, 44

Kingdom Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Stokes Law Office, L.L.P. (In re Delta Produce, L.P.), 845 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2016)29

Kipp Flores Architects, L.L.C. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co., 852 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2017)54

Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp., 456 U.S. 461 (1982)..... 56, 67

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014) passim

Osherow v. Ernst & Young, LLP (In re Intelogic Trace, Inc.), 200 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2000) passim

Pruitt v. Levi Strauss & Co., 932 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 49, 58

Ritzen Grp. Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC, ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020)...16

Rohm & Hass Texas, Inc. v. Ortiz Bros. Insulation, Inc., 32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994) 48, 51, 60, 61

Sprint Communs., Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....64

United States v. Zuniga-Salinas, 952 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1992) 49, 58

Westwood Cmty Two Ass’n. v. Barbee (In re Westwood Cmty. Two Ass’n), 293 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002) 51, 60

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 110326

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b) passim

11 U.S.C. § 25 (repealed 1978)..... 52, 62

11 U.S.C. § 25(a) (repealed 1978)..... 52, 62

11 U.S.C. § 301 15, 20

11 U.S.C. § 32726

11 U.S.C. § 327(e)26

11 U.S.C. § 328(a) 24, 40

11 U.S.C. § 330 passim

11 U.S.C. § 330(a) 16, 19

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(2)..... 54, 55, 65, 66

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(B) passim

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(E)..... 25, 31

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(F) passim

11 U.S.C. § 331 26, 27, 29

11 U.S.C. § 36326

11 U.S.C. § 39(c) (repealed 1978)52

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)22

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1).....19

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....19
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)14
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) 15, 16
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(2).....15
 28 U.S.C. § 1408..... 14, 15
 28 U.S.C. § 1412..... 14, 15
 28 U.S.C. § 157(a)14
 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).....16
 28 U.S.C. § 158.....16
 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)16
 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 16, 17, 65
 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....18

Rules

FRBP 2002..... 23, 28
 FRBP 3007..... 22, 37
 FRBP 7026.....30
 FRBP 7037.....30
 FRBP 8002.....17
 FRBP 8002(a)(1).....17
 FRBP 8003.....17
 FRBP 8014(a)(4)(B)17
 FRBP 8014(a)(4)(C)17
 FRBP 8014(a)(4)(D)17
 FRBP 9006(a)(1)(C)22
 FRBP 9014..... 22, 23, 37
 FRBP 9014(c) passim
 N.D. Tex. L.B.R. 2002-123

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 57, 68
 U.S. Const. art. III..... passim
